

No. 23-10326

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC.; JOHN SCOTT KELLEY; KELLEY
ORTHODONTICS; ASHLEY MAXWELL; ZACH MAXWELL; JOEL
STARNES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JANET YELLEN, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Treasury, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury;
JULIE A. SU, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor, in her official
capacity as Secretary of Labor,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of Texas
Case No. 4:20-cv-00283-O

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION'S UNOPPOSED
MOTION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR A PARTIAL STAY OF
FINAL JUDGMENT PENDING APPEAL**

Barbara J. Chisholm*
Connie K. Chan
Corinne F. Johnson*
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post St., Ste. 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
cchan@altshulerberzon.com

Counsel for Proposed Amicus Curiae Service Employees International Union

*Application for admission to be filed

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29vi

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. The District Court’s Decision Contravenes Controlling Case Law By Ignoring Governing Legal Standards2

II. The Public Interest, Equities, And Concerns About Disruption All Weigh Against The District Court’s Order And Support A Stay3

III. The District Court’s Decision Raises Due Process Concerns10

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Federal Cases	
<i>Freeman v. Lester Coggins Trucking, Inc.</i> , 771 F.2d 860 (5th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Texas v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 929 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 993 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	2, 3
 Federal Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §1001.....	10
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B)	10
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3).....	10
29 U.S.C. §1185d.....	10
42 U.S.C. §300gg-13(a)	10

42 U.S.C. §300gg-13(b).....11

Regulations

45 C.F.R. §147.130(b)11

Other Authorities

American Cancer Society, *Breast Cancer Facts & Figures 2022-2024*,
<https://www.cancer.org/content/dam/cancer-org/research/cancer-facts-and-statistics/breast-cancer-facts-and-figures/2022-2024-breast-cancer-fact-figures-ac.pdf>4, 5

American Cancer Society, *Cancer Prevention & Early Detection Facts & Figures 2021-2022*,
<https://www.cancer.org/content/dam/cancer-org/research/cancer-facts-and-statistics/cancer-prevention-and-early-detection-facts-and-figures/2021-cancer-prevention-and-early-detection.pdf>.....4

American Cancer Society, *Colorectal Cancer Facts & Figures 2020-2022 Colorectal Cancer Facts & Figures 2020-2022*,
<https://www.cancer.org/content/dam/cancer-org/research/cancer-facts-and-statistics/colorectal-cancer-facts-and-figures/colorectal-cancer-facts-and-figures-2020-2022.pdf>4

American Lung Association, *Lung Cancer Key Findings (2022)*,
<https://www.lung.org/research/state-of-lung-cancer/key-findings>.....4

Christine Leopold et al., *The Impact of the Affordable Care Act on Cancer Survivorship*, 23 *Cancer J.* 181, 184 (2017),
https://journals.lww.com/journalppo/Fulltext/2017/05000/The_Impact_of_the_Affordable_Care_Act_.....5

Jay Asser, HealthLeaders, *Patients Likely to Skip Preventive Care if ACA Rulings Holds* (Mar. 17, 2023),
<https://www.healthleadersmedia.com/payer/patients-likely-skip-preventive-care-if-aca-ruling-holds>5

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Understanding the Impact of Medicaid Premiums & Cost-Sharing: Updated Evidence from the Literature and Section 1115 Waivers* (Sept. 9, 2021), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/understanding-the-impact-of-medicaid-premiums-cost-sharing-updated-evidence-from-the-literature-and-section-1115-waivers/>5

Kara Gavin, *What happens when preventive care becomes free to patients?* Univ. of Michigan Health Lab (June 28, 2021), <https://labblog.uofmhealth.org/industry-dx/what-happens-when-preventive-care-becomes-free-to-patients>5

Task Force A & B Recommendations, <https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/recommendation-topics/uspstf-a-and-b-recommendations> (visited Apr. 25, 2023)4

Report to Congress, Annual Report on Self-Insured Group Health Plans, Secretary of Labor (March 2023), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/researchers/statistics/retirement-bulletins/annual-report-on-self-insured-group-health-plans-2023.pdf>4
